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この度はヤマハカウベル /ハイハットスタンドアタッチメント、CWHSAT9をご購入いた
だきありがとうございます。本製品は以下の2つの用途で使用できるアタッチメントです。
・	バスドラムのフープやシンバルスタンドのパイプに、カウベルなどのパーカッション
をセッティングする用途

・	ダブルベースセッティング時に、脚を閉じたハイハットスタンドをバスドラムに固定
する用途

Thank you for purchasing the Yamaha Cowbell/Hi-Hat Stand Attachment, CWHSAT9.  
This product is an attachment that can be used for the following two purposes.
• For setting a cowbell or other percussion on bass drum hoop or cymbal stand pipe.
• For fixing a hi-hat stand with legs closed to the bass drum when setting up double basses.

■	各部の名称	(Fig.	1)

■	カウベルホルダーとして使う	(Fig.	2)
1.	ロッドに楽器を取り付けます	(Fig.	2-1)
	 ロッドに、カウベルなど取り付ける楽器をお好みの向きに取り付けます。

NOTE ロッドにはロング側、ショート側がありますので、セッティングに必要な高さによっ
て選んでください。

●	バスドラムへの取り付け方
2.	フープクランプ・ユニットをバスドラムに取り付けます	(Fig.	2-2)
	 フープクランプ・ユニットのウィングボルト (1) を十分に緩めます。
	 ロッドクランプのある側を先にフレッシュフープに引っかけてから、フープをはさむように
取り付け、ウィングボルト (1) を締めて固定します。
ご注意	ウィングボルト (1) を強く締めすぎないでください、フープが破損する恐れがあります。

3.	ロッドをロッドクランプに通します	(Fig.	2-3)
	 ウィングナット (1) を緩めてロッドクランプを開き、すき間にロッド (2) を差しこみます。
	 ロッドの差しこみ量を前後に調節して位置を決め、ウィングナット (1) を締めて固定します。

●	シンバルスタンドなどへの取り付け方
2.	パイプクランプ・ユニットをパイプに取り付けます	(Fig.	2-4)
	 パイプクランプ・ユニットの調整ナット (1) を緩め、取り付けるパイプの径に合わせてパイ
プクランプを広げます。広げた幅に合わせて、ウィングナットA(2) も緩めます。

	 パイプをパイプクランプではさみ、ウィングナットA(2) を締めて固定します。
NOTE 取り付けたときにパイプクランプの両側が互いに平行になるように、パイプクランプ

の開きを調整します。

3.	ロッドをロッドクランプに通します	(Fig.	2-5)
	 ウィングナット B(1) を緩めてロッドクランプを開き、ロッド (2) を差しこみます。
	 ロッドの差しこみ量や角度を調整して位置を決め、ウィングナットB(1) を締めて固定します。

n Using as a cowbell holder (Fig. 2)

1. Attach the rod to the holding instrument (Fig. 2-1)
 Attach a cowbell or other instrument to the rod in the desired orientation.

NOTE Choose either the long or short side of the rod according to the desired height for playing.

l	Attaching to a bass drum

2. Attach the hoop clamp unit to the bass drum (Fig. 2-2)
 Fully loosen the wing bolt (1) on the hoop clamp unit.  

Hook the rod clamp side to the flesh hoop on the instrument, then attach it so that the hoop is 
firmly clamped between.  
Tighten the wing bolt (1) to secure.
NOTICE Do not overtighten the wing bolt (1), or the hoop may be damaged.

3. Thread the rod through the rod clamp (Fig. 2-3)
 Loosen the wing nut (1), open the rod clamp, and insert the rod (2) into the gap.  

Adjust the amount of insertion of the rod back and forth to position.  
Tighten the wing nut (1) to secure it.

l	Attaching to a cymbal stand or other hardware pipe

2. Attach the pipe clamp unit to the pipe (Fig. 2-4)
 Loosen the adjustment nut (1) on the pipe clamp unit, and widen the pipe clamp according to the 

diameter of the pipe to be installed.  
Loosen wing nut A (2) as well to match the widened width.  
Clamp the pipe with the pipe clamp, and tighten the wing nut A (2) to secure it.
NOTE Adjust the pipe clamp opening width so that the two sides of the pipe clamp are parallel to 

each other when attached.

3. Thread the rod through the rod clamp (Fig. 2-5)
 Loosen the wing nut B (1), open the rod clamp, and insert the rod (2).		

Adjust the insertion amount and angle of the rod to position.  
Tighten the wing nut B (1) to secure it.

●	フープクランプ・ユニット	(Fig.	1-1)
	 q ウィングボルト　w ウィングナット　e ロッドクランプ
●	ロッド	(Fig.	1-2)
	 q ロング　w ショート
●	パイプクランプ・ユニット	(Fig.	1-3)
	 q ウィングナット A　w 調整ナット　e パイプクランプ　r ロッドクランプ　t ウィングナット B

l Hoop clamp unit (Fig. 1-1)  
q Wing bolt   w Wing nut   e Rod clamp

l Rod (Fig. 1-2)  
q Long   w Short

l Pipe clamp unit (Fig. 1-3)

 q Wing nut A   w Adjustment nut   e Pipe clamp   r Rod clamp   t Wing nut B

■	ハイハットスタンドアタッチメントとして使う	(Fig.	3)
1.	フープクランプ・ユニットを取り付けます	(Fig.	3-1)
	 バスドラムフープのハイハットスタンドを取り付ける側の適当な位置に、フープクランプ・
ユニットを取り付けます。
NOTE 取り付け方は「バスドラムへの取り付け方」の手順２をご覧ください。

2.	ロッドをロッドクランプに通します	(Fig.	3-2)
	 ロッドクランプにロッドを差しこみます。

NOTE 差しこみ方は「バスドラムへの取り付け方」の手順 3をご覧ください。
	 フープクランプ・ユニットのウィングナットA(1) を軽く締め、ロッドが自重で動かない程
度に緩く固定します。

3.	パイプクランプ・ユニットを取り付けます	(Fig.	3-3)
	 ロッドの反対側にパイプクランプ・ユニットを取り付けます。

NOTE 取り付け方は「シンバルスタンドなどへの取り付け方」の手順 3をご覧ください。
	 パイプクランプ・ユニットのウィングナット B(1) を軽く締め、パイプクランプが自重で動か
ない程度に緩く固定します。

4.	パイプクランプ・ユニットを、ハイハットスタンドに取り付けます	(Fig.	3-4)
	 パイプクランプ・ユニットをハイハットスタンドの適当な位置に取り付けます。

NOTE 取り付け方は「シンバルスタンドなどへの取り付け方」の手順 2をご覧ください。
5.	ハイハットスタンドの位置を固定します	(Fig.	3-5)
	 パイプクランプ・ユニット側、フープクランプ・ユニット側ともに、ロッドクランプの締め付け
が緩い状態のまま、ハイハットスタンドを移動させてお好みの位置に設置します。

	 位置が決まったら、パイプクランプ・ユニット (1) →フープクランプ・ユニット (2) の順にロッ
ドクランプのウィングナットを締め、固定します。

n Using as a hi-hat stand attachment (Fig. 3)

1. Attach the hoop clamp unit to the bass drum (Fig. 3-1)
 Attach the hoop clamp unit to a suitable position on the side of the bass drum hoop where the hi-

hat stand is to be attached.
NOTE See step 2 of “Attaching to a Bass Drum” for instructions.

2. Thread the rod through the rod clamp (Fig. 3-2)
 Insert the rod into the rod clamp.

NOTE See step 3 of “Attaching to a Bass Drum” for instructions.
 Moderately tighten the wing nut A (1) of the hoop clamp unit, securing it loosely so that the rod 

does not move by its own weight.

3. Attach the pipe clamp unit (Fig. 3-3)
 Attach the pipe clamp unit on the other side of the rod.

NOTE See step 3 of “Attaching to a cymbal stand or other hardware pipe” for instructions.
 Moderately tighten the wing nut B (1) of the pipe clamp unit, and fix it loosely so that the pipe 

clamp does not move under its own weight.

4. Attach the pipe clamp unit to the hi-hat stand (Fig. 3-4)
 Attach the pipe clamp unit to a suitable position on the hi-hat stand.

NOTE See step 2 of “Attaching to a cymbal stand or other hardware pipe” for instructions.

5. Fix the position of the hi-hat stand (Fig. 3-5)
 On both the pipe clamp unit and the hoop clamp unit, while the rod clamps are loosely tightened, 

move the hi-hat stand to the desired position.  
Tighten the wing nuts of the rod clamps in order of the pipe clamp unit (1) and the hoop clamp 
unit (2) to secure the assembly.

* 本書は、発行時点での最新仕様で説明しています。最新版は、ヤマハウェブサイトからダ
ウンロードできます。 * The contents of this manual apply to the latest specifications as of the publishing date. To obtain the 

latest manual, access the Yamaha website then download the manual file.

* Der Inhalt dieser Bedienungsanleitung gilt für die neuesten technischen Daten zum Zeitpunkt der 
Veröffentlichung. Um die neueste Version der Anleitung zu erhalten, rufen Sie die Website von Yamaha 
auf und laden Sie dann die Datei mit der Bedienungsanleitung herunter.
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n Teilebezeichnungen (Fig. 1)

Vielen Dank für den Erwerb dieser Cowbell-/Hi-Hat-Maschinen-Halterung von Yamaha, CWHSAT9.  
Bei diesem Artikel handelt es sich um ein Zubehör mit folgenden beiden Zwecken.
• Anbringen einer Cowbell oder eines anderen Schlaginstruments am Spannreifen einer Bass-Drum oder 

an einem Beckenständerrohr
• Befestigung einer Hi-Hat-Maschine mit Beinen nahe der Bass-Drum bei einem Double-Bass-Drum-Aufbau

n Einsatz als Cowbell-Halterung (Fig. 2)

1. Stange am Halteinstrument befestigen (Fig. 2-1)
 Die Cowbell oder anderes Instrument in der gewünschten Ausrichtung an der Stange anbringen.

HINWEIS Entsprechend der gewünschten Spielhöhe entweder das lange oder kurze Ende der Stange 
benutzen.

l	An Bass-Drum befestigen

2. Spannreifenklammer-Einheit an Bass-Drum befestigen (Fig. 2-2)
 Die Flügelschraube (1) der Spannreifenklammer-Einheit vollständig lockern.  

Die Stangenklammer am Fell-Spannreifen der Drum einhaken und so anbringen, dass der Spannreifen 
fest eingeklemmt ist.  
Die Flügelschraube (1) zur Sicherung festziehen.

ACHTUNG Die Flügelschraube (1) nicht zu fest anziehen, um eine Beschädigung des Spannreifens zu 
vermeiden.

3. Stange durch Stangenklammer stecken (Fig. 2-3)
 Die Flügelmutter (1) lockern, die Stangenklammer öffnen und die Stange (2) durchstecken.  

Die Stange zum Positionieren hinein- oder herausschieben.  
Die Flügelmutter (1) zur Sicherung festziehen.

l	An Beckenständer oder anderes Rohr befestigen

2. Rohrklammer-Einheit an Rohr befestigen (Fig. 2-4)
 Die Einstellmutter (1) an der Rohrklammer-Einheit lockern und die Rohrklammer spreizen, sodass das 

Halterohr passt.  
Die Flügelmutter A (2) auf denselben Abstand lockern.  
Das Rohr mit der Rohrklammer einklemmen und die Flügelmutter A (2) zur Sicherung festziehen.
HINWEIS Die Rohrklammer so einstellen, dass bei der Montage beiden Seiten der Öffnung parallel 

zueinander stehen.

3. Stange durch Stangenklammer stecken (Fig. 2-5)
 Die Flügelmutter B (1) lockern, die Stangenklammer öffnen und die Stange (2) durchstecken.		

Die Stange zum Positionieren verschieben und drehen.  
Die Flügelmutter B (1) zur Sicherung festziehen.

l Spannreifenklammer-Einheit (Fig. 1-1)  
q Flügelschraube   w Flügelmutter   e Stangenklammer

l Stange (Fig. 1-2)  
q Lang   w Kurz

l Rohrklammer-Einheit (Fig. 1-3)
 q Flügelmutter A   w Einstellmutter   e Rohrklammer   r Stangenklammer   t Flügelmutter B

n Einsatz als Hi-Hat-Maschinen-Halterung (Fig. 3)

1. Spannreifenklammer-Einheit an Bass-Drum befestigen (Fig. 3-1)
 Die Spannreifenklammer-Einheit an einer zur Befestigung der Hi-Hat-Maschine geeigneten Stelle am Rand 

des Bass-Drum-Spannreifens anbringen.
HINWEIS Anweisungen hierzu finden sich in Schritt 2 unter „An Bass-Drum befestigen“.

2. Stange durch Stangenklammer stecken (Fig. 3-2)
 Die Stange in die Stangenklammer stecken.

HINWEIS Anweisungen hierzu finden sich in Schritt 3 unter „An Bass-Drum befestigen“.
 Die Flügelmutter A (1) der Spannreifenklammer-Einheit mäßig anziehen, sodass die Stange sich nicht 

durch ihr Eigengewicht bewegt.

3. Rohrklammer-Einheit befestigen (Fig. 3-3)
 Die Rohrklammer-Einheit am anderen Ende der Stange befestigen.

HINWEIS Anweisungen hierzu finden sich in Schritt 3 unter „An Beckenständer oder anderes Rohr 
befestigen“.

 Die Flügelmutter B (1) der Spannreifenklammer-Einheit leicht anziehen, sodass die Rohrklammer sich 
nicht durch ihr Eigengewicht bewegt.

4. Rohrklammer-Einheit an Hi-Hat-Maschine befestigen (Fig. 3-4)
 Die Rohrklammer-Einheit an einer geeigneten Stelle an der Hi-Hat-Maschine befestigen.

HINWEIS Anweisungen hierzu finden sich in Schritt 2 unter „An Beckenständer oder anderes Rohr 
befestigen“.

5. Hi-Hat-Maschinen-Position sichern (Fig. 3-5)
 Die Hi-Hat-Maschine sowohl an der Rohrklammer-Einheit als auch an der Spannreifenklammer-Einheit in 

die gewünschte Position verschieben, während die Stangenklammern nur leicht angezogen sind.  
Die Flügelmutter der Stangenklammer der Rohrklammer-Einheit (1) und dann der Spannreifenklammer-
Einheit (2) festziehen, um die Baugruppe zu sichern.
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n Nom de chaque élément (Fig. 1)

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi le Support de cloche à vache/fixation pour pied de 
charleston CWHSAT9 de Yamaha.  
Ce produit est un support conçu pour deux utilisations distinctes.
• Il permet de fixer une cloche à vache ou d’autres instruments de percussion sur le 

cerceau de la grosse caisse ou sur un tube de pied de cymbale.
• Il permet de fixer au cerceau de la grosse caisse un pied de charleston dont les jambes 

sont repliées afin d’installer une double pédale de grosse caisse.

Grazie per aver acquistato questa asta per campanaccio/charleston Yamaha, CWHSAT9.  
Il prodotto funge da accessorio utilizzabile per i due scopi seguenti.
• Per fissare un campanaccio o altra percussione sul cerchio della grancassa o sul tubo di 

supporto dei piatti.
• Per fissare un’asta charleston con le gambe chiuse sulla grancassa in caso di installazi-

one di doppia grancassa.

n Utilisation du produit comme support  
de cloche à vache (Fig. 2)

1. Montez l’instrument de percussion sur la tige. (Fig. 2-1)
 Fixez à l’angle voulu une cloche à vache ou tout autre instrument sur la tige.

NOTE Selon la hauteur de jeu visée, montez l’instrument sur la portion longue ou courte de la tige.

l	Fixation à la grosse caisse

2. Fixez la pince pour cerceau à la grosse caisse. (Fig. 2-2)
 Desserrez à fond la vis papillon (1) sur la pince pour cerceau.  

Accrochez l’extrémité de la pince pour cerceau au bord arrière du cerceau, puis mettez en place la 
pince de sorte que le cerceau soit bien calé entre les mâchoires.  
Serrez la vis papillon (1) pour immobiliser le support.
AVIS Ne serrez pas trop la vis papillon (1), sinon vous risquez d’endommager le cerceau.

3. Insérez la tige dans la pince pour tige. (Fig. 2-3)
 Desserrez l’écrou papillon (1), ouvrez la pince pour tige et insérez la tige (2) dans le creux.  

Réglez le degré d’insertion de la tige selon la position visée pour l’instrument.  
Resserrez fermement l’écrou papillon (1) pour immobiliser le support.

l	Fixation sur un pied de cymbale ou d’autres éléments tubulaires

2. Fixez la pince pour tube au tube voulu. (Fig. 2-4)
 Desserrez l’écrou de réglage (1) de la pince pour tube, puis ouvrez les mâchoires de la pince en 

fonction du diamètre du tube de destination.  
Desserrez aussi l’écrou papillon A (2) en fonction du diamètre du tube de destination.  
Fixez la pince pour tube au tube, puis serrez l’écrou papillon A (2) pour immobiliser le support.
NOTE Réglez l’ouverture des mâchoires de la pince pour tube de sorte que les mâchoires 

soient parallèles une fois que le support est en place.

3. Insérez la tige dans la pince pour tige. (Fig. 2-5)
 Desserrez l’écrou papillon B (1), ouvrez la pince pour tige et insérez la tige (2).		

Réglez le degré d’insertion et l’angle de la tige selon la position visée pour l’instrument.  
Resserrez fermement l’écrou papillon B (1) pour immobiliser le support.

l Pince pour cerceau (Fig. 1-1)  
q Vis papillon   w Écrou papillon   e Pince pour tige

l Tige (Fig. 1-2)  
q Longue   w Courte

l Pince pour tube (Fig. 1-3)

 q Écrou papillon A   w Écrou de réglage   e Pince pour tube   r Pince pour tige   

t Écrou papillon B

n Utilisation du produit comme fixation  
pour pied de charleston (Fig. 3)

1. Fixez la pince pour cerceau à la grosse caisse. (Fig. 3-1)
 Fixez la pince pour cerceau à un emplacement approprié sur le côté de la grosse caisse où vous 

comptez fixer le pied de charleston.
NOTE Pour la procédure, voyez l’étape 2 sous « Fixation à la grosse caisse ».

2. Insérez la tige dans la pince pour tige. (Fig. 3-2)
 Passez la tige dans la pince pour tige.

NOTE Pour la procédure, voyez l’étape 3 sous « Fixation à la grosse caisse ».
 Serrez modérément l’écrou papillon A (1) de la pince pour cerceau, en le serrant juste assez pour 

que la tige ne bouge pas sous l’effet de son propre poids.

3. Fixez la pince pour tube. (Fig. 3-3)
 Fixez la pince pour tube sur l’autre extrémité de la tige.

NOTE Pour la procédure, voyez l’étape 3 sous « Fixation sur un pied de cymbale ou d’autres 
éléments tubulaires ».

 Serrez modérément l’écrou papillon B (1) de la pince pour tube, en le serrant juste assez pour que 
la pince pour tube ne bouge pas sous l’effet de son propre poids.

4. Fixez la pince pour tube au pied de charleston. (Fig. 3-4)
 Fixez la pince pour tube à un emplacement approprié sur le pied de charleston.

NOTE Pour la procédure, voyez l’étape 2 sous « Fixation sur un pied de cymbale ou d’autres 
éléments tubulaires ».

5. Positionnez le pied de charleston. (Fig. 3-5)
 Positionnez le pied de charleston à l’emplacement voulu, en jouant tant au niveau de la pince pour 

tube que de la pince pour cerceau, lorsque les pinces pour tige sont modérément serrées.  
Resserrez les écrous papillons des pinces pour tige, d’abord sur la pince pour tube (1) puis sur la 
pince pour cerceau (2), afin de fixer l’assemblage.

* Le contenu de ce mode d’emploi s’applique aux dernières caractéristiques techniques connues à la 
date de publication du manuel. Pour obtenir la version la plus récente du manuel, accédez au site Web 
de Yamaha puis téléchargez le fichier du manuel concerné. 

* Il contenuto del presente manuale si applica alle ultime specifiche tecniche a partire dalla data di pub-
blicazione. Per ottenere la versione più recente del manuale, accedere al sito Web Yamaha e scaricare 
il file corrispondente.

* El contenido de este manual se aplica a las últimas especificaciones según la fecha de publicación. 
Para obtener el último manual, acceda al sitio web de Yamaha y descargue el archivo del manual.

n Nomi delle singole parti (Fig. 1)

n Uso come asta per campanaccio (Fig. 2)

1. Fissare l'albero sullo strumento di supporto (Fig. 2-1)
 Fissare un campanaccio o altro strumento all'albero con l'orientamento desiderato.

NOTA Scegliere il lato lungo o corto dell'albero a seconda dell'altezza desiderata.

l	Montaggio su una grancassa

2. Fissare l'unità morsetto del cerchio alla grancassa (Fig. 2-2)
 Allentare completamente la vite ad alette (1) sull'unità morsetto del cerchio.  

Agganciare il lato del morsetto dell'albero al cerchio sullo strumento, quindi fissarlo in modo che 
il cerchio sia saldamente stretto tra le due parti.  
Per fissare in posizione, serrare la vite ad alette (1).
AVVISO Per evitare di danneggiare il cerchio, non serrare troppo la vite ad alette (1).

3. Avvitare l'albero nell'apposito morsetto (Fig. 2-3)
 Allentare il dado ad alette (1), aprire il morsetto dell'albero e inserire l'albero (2) nello spazio inter-

medio.  
Regolare la posizione di inserimento dell'albero in avanti o indietro.  
Per fissare in posizione, serrare il dado ad alette (1).

l	Montaggio su un'asta per piatti o altro tubo

2. Fissare l'unità morsetto del tubo sul tubo (Fig. 2-4)
 Allentare il dado di regolazione (1) sull'unità morsetto del tubo e allargare il morsetto del tubo 

secondo il diametro del tubo da installare.  
Allentare anche il dado ad alette A (2) in modo che corrisponda allo spazio allargato.  
Stringere il tubo con il morsetto e serrare il dado ad alette A (2) per fissarlo in posizione.
NOTA Regolare la larghezza d'apertura del morsetto del tubo in modo che i due lati del morset-

to siano paralleli tra loro una volta fissati.

3. Avvitare l'albero nell'apposito morsetto (Fig. 2-5)
 Allentare il dado ad alette B (1), aprire il morsetto dell'albero e inserire l'albero (2).		

Regolare la posizione e l'angolo di inserimento dell'albero.  
Per fissare in posizione, serrare il dado ad alette B (1).

l Unità morsetto del cerchio (Fig. 1-1)  
q Vite ad alette   w Dado ad alette   e Morsetto dell'albero

l Albero (Fig. 1-2)  
q Lungo   w Corto

l Unità morsetto del tubo (Fig. 1-3)

 q Dado ad alette A   w Dado di regolazione   e Morsetto del tubo   
r Morsetto dell'albero   t Dado ad alette B

n Uso come accessorio per asta charleston (Fig. 3)

1. Fissare l'unità morsetto del cerchio alla grancassa (Fig. 3-1)
 Fissare l'unità morsetto del cerchio in una posizione adatta sul lato del cerchio della grancassa, 

dove verrà fissato l'asta charleston.
NOTA Per istruzioni, consultare il punto 2 di "Montaggio su una grancassa".

2. Avvitare l'albero nell'apposito morsetto (Fig. 3-2)
 Inserire l'albero nel relativo morsetto.

NOTA Per istruzioni, consultare il punto 3 di "Montaggio su una grancassa".
 Serrare moderatamente il dado ad alette A (1) dell'unità morsetto del cerchio, fissandolo legger-

mente in modo che l'albero non si muova per il suo peso.

3. Fissare l'unità morsetto del tubo (Fig. 3-3)
 Fissare l'unità morsetto del tubo sull'altro lato dell'albero.

NOTA Per istruzioni, consultare il punto 3 di "Montaggio su un'asta per piatti o altro tubo".
 Serrare moderatamente il dado ad alette B (1) dell'unità morsetto del cerchio, fissandolo legger-

mente in modo che il morsetto del tubo non si muova per il suo peso.

4. Fissare l'unità morsetto del tubo sull'asta charleston (Fig. 3-4)
 Fissare l'unità morsetto del tubo in una posizione adatta sull'asta charleston.

NOTA Per istruzioni, consultare il punto 2 di "Montaggio su un'asta per piatti o altro tubo".

5. Fissare la posizione dell'asta charleston (Fig. 3-5)
 Sia sull'unità morsetto del tubo che sull'unità morsetto del cerchio, mentre i morsetti sono legger-

mente serrati, spostare l'asta charleston nella posizione desiderata.  
Serrare i dadi ad alette dei morsetti dell'albero prima dell'unità morsetto del tubo (1), quindi 
dell'unità morsetto del cerchio (2), per fissare l'assemblaggio.

n Nombre de cada pieza (Fig. 1)

Gracias por adquirir la fijación de soporte de cencerro/Hi-Hat de Yamaha, CWHSAT9.  
Este producto es una fijación que se puede utilizar para los dos fines siguientes.
• Para colocar un cencerro u otro elemento de percusión en un tubo vertical para platillo 

u aro de bombo.
• Para fijar un soporte de Hi-Hat con patas cerradas al bombo cuando se colocan bombos 

dobles.

n Uso como soporte de cencerro (Fig. 2)

1. Fije la barra al instrumento de sujeción (Fig. 2-1).
 Fije un cencerro u otro instrumento a la barra con la orientación deseada.

NOTA Elija el lado largo o corto de la barra en función de la altura deseada para la interpretación.

l	Fijación a un bombo

2. Fije la unidad de abrazadera de aro al bombo (Fig. 2-2).
 Afloje completamente el perno de mariposa (1) en la unidad de abrazadera de aro.  

Enganche el lado de la abrazadera de la barra en el aro del instrumento y, a continuación, fíjelo 
para que el aro quede bien afianzado en medio.  
Apriete el perno de mariposa (1) para asegurarlo.
AVISO No apriete en exceso el perno de mariposa (1), ya que podría dañar el aro.

3. Enrosque la barra en la abrazadera de barra (Fig. 2-3).
 Afloje la tuerca de mariposa (1), abra la abrazadera de barra e inserte la barra (2) en el hueco.  

Ajuste la longitud de inserción de la barra hacia delante y hacia atrás para colocarla.  
Apriete la tuerca de mariposa (1) para asegurarla.

l	Fijación de un tubo vertical para platillo u otro tubo

2. Fije la unidad de abrazadera de tubo al tubo (Fig. 2-4).
 Afloje la tuerca de ajuste (1) en la unidad de abrazadera de tubo y ensanche la abrazadera de tubo 

para adaptarla al diámetro del tubo que se va a instalar.  
Afloje también la tuerca de mariposa A (2) para que coincida con el ancho agrandado.  
Sujete el tubo con la abrazadera de tubo y apriete la tuerca de mariposa A (2) para asegurarlo.
NOTA Ajuste el ancho de apertura de la abrazadera de tubo de modo que los dos lados de la abra-

zadera de tubo estén paralelos entre sí al acoplarlos.

3. Enrosque la barra en la abrazadera de barra (Fig. 2-5).
 Afloje la tuerca de mariposa B (1), abra la abrazadera de barra e inserte la barra (2).		

Ajuste la longitud de inserción y el ángulo de la barra para colocarla.  
Apriete la tuerca de mariposa B (1) para asegurarla.

l Unidad de abrazadera de aro (Fig. 1-1)  
q Perno de mariposa   w Tuerca de mariposa   e Abrazadera de barra

l Barra (Fig. 1-2)  
q Larga   w Corta

l Unidad de abrazadera de tubo (Fig. 1-3)

 q Tuerca de mariposa A   w Tuerca de ajuste   e Abrazadera de tubo  
r Abrazadera de barra   t Tuerca de mariposa B

n Uso como fijación de soporte de Hi-Hat (Fig. 3)

1. Fije la unidad de abrazadera de aro al bombo (Fig. 3-1).
 Fije la unidad de abrazadera de aro en una posición adecuada en el lado del aro de bombo donde 

se acoplará el soporte de Hi-Hat.
NOTA Consulte el paso 2 de «Fijación a un bombo» para ver instrucciones.

2. Enrosque la barra en la abrazadera de barra (Fig. 3-2).
 Inserte la barra en la abrazadera de barra.

NOTA Consulte el paso 3 de «Fijación a un bombo» para ver instrucciones.
 Apriete moderadamente la tuerca de mariposa A (1) de la unidad de abrazadera de aro y asegúrela 

con cierto huelgo para que la barra no se mueva debido a su propio peso.

3. Fije la unidad de abrazadera de tubo (Fig. 3-3).
 Fije la unidad de abrazadera de tubo en el otro lado de la barra.

NOTA Consulte el paso 3 de «Fijación de un tubo vertical para platillo u otro tubo» para ver instruc-
ciones.

 Apriete moderadamente la tuerca de mariposa B (1) de la unidad de abrazadera de tubo y fíjela 
con cierto huelgo para que la abrazadera de tubo no se mueva debido a su propio peso.

4. Fije la unidad de abrazadera de tubo al soporte de Hi-Hat (Fig. 3-4).
 Fije la unidad de abrazadera de tubo en una posición adecuada en el soporte de Hi-Hat.

NOTA Consulte el paso 2 de «Fijación de un tubo vertical para platillo u otro tubo» para ver instruc-
ciones.

5. Fijo la posición del soporte de Hi-Hat (Fig. 3-5).
 En la unidad de abrazadera de tubo y en la unidad de abrazadera de aro, con las abrazaderas de 

barra apretadas con cierto huelgo, mueva el soporte de Hi-Hat a la posición deseada.  
Apriete las tuercas de mariposa de las abrazaderas de barra en el orden de la unidad de abrazade-
ra de tubo (1) y la unidad de abrazadera de aro (2) para asegurar el conjunto.
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n 作為牛鈴固定器（Fig. 2）

1. 將桿子裝上固定用的樂器（Fig. 2-1）
	 依所需方向將牛鈴或其他樂器裝上桿子。
註 請依照所需的演奏高度， 選擇桿子的長或短端。

l	安裝至大鼓
2. 將鼓環夾裝置裝上大鼓（Fig. 2-2）
	 將鼓環夾裝置上的蝶形螺栓	(1)	完全鬆開。 		
將桿夾端勾入樂器上的鼓環框，然後進行安裝
作業，將鼓環確實夾在中間。 		
鎖緊蝶形螺栓	(1)	以固定。
須知 請勿過度鎖緊蝶形螺栓 (1)， 否則鼓環可能會

損壞。

3. 將桿子穿過桿夾（Fig. 2-3）
	 鬆開蝶形螺帽	(1)、打開桿夾，然後將桿子	(2)	
插入間隙。 		
來回調整桿子的插入長度，以將其插入定位。 		
鎖緊蝶形螺帽	(1)	以固定。

l	安裝至 Hi-Hat 架或其他硬體管
2. 將管夾裝置裝上管子（Fig. 2-4）
	 鬆開管夾裝置上的調整螺帽	(1)，然後依照需安
裝的管子直徑，將管夾打開。 		
同時鬆開蝶形螺帽	A	(2)	以配合打開的寬度。 		
用管夾夾住管子，然後鎖緊蝶形螺帽	A	(2)	以固定。
註 調整管夾打開寬度， 讓管夾的兩側在安裝時彼

此平行。

3. 將桿子穿過桿夾（Fig. 2-5）
	 鬆開蝶形螺帽	B	(1)、打開桿夾，然後插入桿子	(2)。 		
調整桿子的插入長度和角度，以將其插入定位。 		
鎖緊蝶形螺帽	B	(1)	以固定。
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n Nome de cada parte (Fig. 1)

Obrigado por adquirir o suporte de Prato de Cowbell/Choques Yamaha, CWHSAT9.  
Este produto é um acessório que pode ser usado para as duas finalidades a seguir.
• Para ajustar um cowbell ou outra percussão no aro de bumbo ou tubo de suporte de prato.
• Para fixar um suporte de prato de choques com as pernas fechadas no bumbo ao confi-

gurar dois bumbos.

n Usando como um suporte de cowbell (Fig. 2)

1. Prenda a haste ao instrumento de retenção (Fig. 2-1)
 Anexe um cowbell ou outro instrumento à haste na orientação desejada.

OBSERVAÇÃO Escolha o lado longo ou curto da haste de acordo com a altura desejada para jogar.

l	Anexar a um bumbo
2. Prenda a unidade de fixação de aro ao bumbo (Fig. 2-2)
 Afrouxe totalmente o parafuso borboleta (1) na unidade de fixação do aro.  

Prenda o lado da braçadeira de haste ao aro de pele no instrumento e, em seguida, prenda-o de 
modo que o aro fique firmemente preso entre eles.  
Aperte o parafuso borboleta (1) para prender.

AVISO Não aperte demais o parafuso borboleta (1), ou o bastidor pode ser danificado.

3. Passe a haste pela braçadeira da haste (Fig. 2-3)
 Solte a porca borboleta (1), abra a braçadeira da haste e insira a haste (2) na folga.  

Ajuste a quantidade de inserção da haste para frente e para trás na posição.  
Aperte a porca borboleta (1) para prendê-la.

l	Anexar a um suporte de prato ou outro tubo de hardware
2. Prenda a unidade de braçadeira de tubo ao tubo (Fig. 2-4)
 Solte a porca de ajuste (1) na unidade de braçadeira de tubo e alargue a braçadeira de acordo 

com o diâmetro do tubo a ser instalado.  
Afrouxe também a porca borboleta A (2) para corresponder à largura alargada.  
Prenda o tubo com a braçadeira de tubo e aperte a porca borboleta A (2) para prendê-lo.
OBSERVAÇÃO Ajuste a largura da abertura da braçadeira do tubo de modo que os dois lados da 

braçadeira do tubo fiquem paralelos um ao outro quando fixados.

3. Passe a haste pela braçadeira da haste (Fig. 2-5)
 Solte a porca borboleta B (1), abra a braçadeira da haste e insira a haste (2).		

Ajuste a quantidade de inserção e o ângulo da haste para a posição.  
Aperte a porca borboleta B (1) para fixá-la.

l Unidade de fixação de aro (Fig. 1-1)  
q Parafuso borboleta   w Porca borboleta   e Braçadeira da haste

l Haste (Fig. 1-2)  
q Longo   w Curto

l Unidade de braçadeira de tubo (Fig. 1-3) 
 q Porca borboleta A   w Porca de ajuste   e Braçadeira de tubo  

r Braçadeira da haste   t Porca borboleta B

n Usando como acessório de suporte de prato de choques (Fig. 3)

1. Prenda a unidade de fixação de aro ao bumbo (Fig. 3-1)
 Prenda a unidade de fixação do aro em uma posição adequada na lateral do aro do bumbo onde o 

suporte de prato de choques será fixado.
OBSERVAÇÃO Consulte a etapa 2 de “Anexar a um bumbo” para obter instruções.

2. Passe a haste pela braçadeira da haste (Fig. 3-2)
 Insira a haste na braçadeira da haste.

OBSERVAÇÃO Consulte o passo 3 de “Anexar a um bumbo” para obter instruções.
 Aperte moderadamente a porca borboleta A (1) da unidade de fixação do aro, prendendo-a com 

folga para que a haste não se mova com seu próprio peso.

3. Fixe a unidade de braçadeira de tubo (Fig. 3-3)
 Prenda a unidade de braçadeira de tubo no outro lado da haste.

OBSERVAÇÃO Consulte a etapa 3 de “Anexar a um suporte de prato ou outro tubo de hardware” 
para obter instruções.

 Aperte moderadamente a porca borboleta B (1) da unidade de braçadeira de tubo e fixe-a com 
folga para que a braçadeira de tubo não se mova sob seu próprio peso.

4. Prenda a unidade de braçadeira de tubo ao suporte de prato de choques (Fig. 3-4)
 Prenda a unidade de braçadeira de tubo em uma posição adequada no suporte de prato de choques.

OBSERVAÇÃO Consulte a etapa 2 de “Anexar a um suporte de prato ou outro tubo de hardware” 
para obter instruções.

5. Fixe a posição do suporte de prato de choques (Fig. 3-5)
 Tanto na unidade de fixação de tubo quanto na unidade de fixação de aro, enquanto as braçadeiras 

da haste estão levemente apertadas, mova o suporte de prato de choques para a posição desejada.  
Aperte as porcas borboletas dos grampos da haste na ordem da unidade de fixação de tubo (1) e 
a unidade de fixação de arco (2) para fixar o conjunto.

n Название каждой из деталей (Fig. 1)

Благодарим за покупку приспособления для ковбелла/стойки для хай-хэта CWHSAT9.  
Данное изделие представляет собой приспособление, которое можно использовать для следующих двух целей.
• Для установки ковбелла или другого ударного инструмента на обруче бас-барабана или трубке стойки под тарелку.
• Для прикрепления стойки для хай-хэта со сведенными ножками к бас-барабану при установке контрабасов.

n Использование в качестве держателя ковбелла (Fig. 2)

1.	Прикрепите	шток	к	удерживающему	инструменту	(Fig.	2-1)
 Прикрепите ковбелл или другой инструмент к штоку в нужной ориентации.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ	 Выберите	длинную	или	короткую	сторону	штока	в	соответствии	с	нужной	высотой	для	игры.

l	Прикрепление к бас-барабану

2.	Прикрепите	узел	зажима	обруча	к	бас-барабану	(Fig.	2-2)
 Полностью ослабьте барашковый болт (1) на узле зажима обруча.  

Прицепите сторону зажима обруча к подобручнику на инструменте, затем прикрепите его таким образом, чтобы обруч был плотно зажат между ними.  
Затяните барашковый болт (1), чтобы зафиксировать.
УВЕДОМЛЕНИЕ	 Не	затягивайте	слишком	сильно	барашковый	болт	(1),	иначе	это	может	привести	к	повреждению	обруча.

3.	Пропустите	шток	через	зажим	штока	(Fig.	2-3)
 Ослабьте барашковую гайку (1), откройте зажим штока и вставьте шток (2) в отверстие.  

Отрегулируйте величину вставки штока назад и вперед до нужного положения.  
Затяните барашковую гайку (1), чтобы зафиксировать ее.

l	Прикрепление к стойке под тарелку или другой металлической трубке

2.	Прикрепите	узел	зажима	трубки	к	трубке	(Fig.	2-4)
 Ослабьте регулировочную гайку (1) на узле зажима трубки и расширьте зажим трубки в соответствии с диаметром устанавливаемой трубки.  

Ослабьте также барашковую гайку A (2) в соответствии с увеличенной шириной.  
Зажмите трубку с помощью зажима трубки и затяните барашковую гайку A (2), чтобы зафиксировать ее.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ	 Отрегулируйте	ширину	зажима	трубки	таким	образом,	чтобы	две	стороны	зажима	трубки	были	параллельны	друг	

другу	во	время	прикрепления.

3.	Пропустите	шток	через	зажим	штока	(Fig.	2-5)
 Ослабьте барашковую гайку B (1), откройте зажим штока и вставьте шток (2).		

Отрегулируйте величину вставки и угол штока до нужного положения.  
Затяните барашковую гайку B (1), чтобы зафиксировать ее.

l Узел зажима обруча (Fig. 1-1)  
q Барашковый болт   w Барашковая гайка   e Зажим штока

l Шток (Fig. 1-2)  
q Длинный   w Короткий

l Узел зажима трубки (Fig. 1-3)

 q Барашковая гайка A   w Регулировочная гайка   e Зажим трубки   r Зажим штока   t Барашковая гайка B

n Использование в качестве приспособления стойки для хай-хэта (Fig. 3)

1.	Прикрепите	узел	зажима	обруча	к	бас-барабану	(Fig.	3-1)
 Прикрепите узел зажима в подходящее положение на боковой стороне обруча бас-барабана, где прикрепляется стойка для хай-хэта.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ	 См.	пункт	2	раздела	«Прикрепление	к	бас-барабану»	для	получения	инструкций.

2.	Пропустите	шток	через	зажим	штока	(Fig.	3-2)
 Вставьте шток в зажим штока.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ	 См.	пункт	3	раздела	«Прикрепление	к	бас-барабану»	для	получения	инструкций.
 Умеренно затяните барашковую гайку A (1) узла зажима обруча, свободно зафиксировав его таким образом, чтобы шток не перемещал-

ся под своим собственным весом.

3.	Прикрепите	узел	зажима	трубки	(Fig.	3-3)
 Прикрепите узел зажима трубки на другой стороне штока.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ	 См.	пункт	3	раздела	«Прикрепление	к	стойке	под	тарелку	или	другой	металлической	трубке»	для	получения	инструкций.
 Умеренно затяните барашковую гайку B (1) узел зажима трубки и свободно зафиксируйте ее таким образом, чтобы зажим трубки не 

перемещался под своим собственным весом.

4.	Прикрепите	узел	зажима	трубки	к	стойке	для	хай-хэта	(Fig.	3-4)
 Прикрепите узел зажима трубки в соответствующем положении на стойке для хай-хэта.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ	 См.	пункт	2	раздела	«Прикрепление	к	стойке	под	тарелку	или	другой	металлической	трубке»	для	получения	инструкций.

5.	Зафиксируйте	положение	стойки	для	хай-хэта	(Fig.	3-5)
 Переместите стойку для хай-хэта в нужное положение как на узле зажима трубки, так и на узле зажима обруча, в то время как зажимы 

штока свободно затянуты.  
Затяните барашковые гайки зажимов штока в порядке от узла зажима трубки (1) к узлу зажиму обруча (2), чтобы зафиксировать сборку.

* В содержании данного руководства приведены последние на момент публикации технические характеристики.  
Для получения последней версии руководства посетите веб-сайт корпорации Yamaha и загрузите файл с руководством. 

KO한국어

*	본 설명서의 내용은 발행일 현재 최신 사양을 기준으로 하고 있습니다 .	최신 설명서를 가져오려면	
Yamaha	웹사이트에 접속 후 해당 설명서 파일을 다운로드받으십시오 .	

n 각부 명칭 (Fig. 1)

Yamaha 카우벨 / 하이햇 스탠드 부착 장치인 CWHSAT9 를 구입해 주셔서 감사합니다 . 	
이 제품은 다음 두 가지 용도로 사용할 수 있는 부착 장치입니다 .
•	 베이스 드럼 후프 또는 심벌즈 스탠드 파이프에 카우벨 또는 기타 타악기 설치 용도
•	 더블 베이스를 설치할 때 다리를 닫은 하이햇 스탠드를 베이스 드럼에 고정하는 용도

n 카우벨 홀더로 사용 (Fig. 2)

1.	 악기를 막대에 부착합니다 (Fig. 2-1)
	 카우벨 또는 기타 악기를 원하는 방향으로 막대에 부착합니다 .
주	 원하는 연주 높이에 따라 막대의 긴 쪽 또는 짧은 쪽을 선택합니다 .

l	베이스 드럼에 부착
2.	 후프 클램프 장치를 베이스 드럼에 부착합니다 (Fig. 2-2)
	 후프 클램프 장치의 윙 볼트 (1) 를 완전히 풉니다 . 	

막대 클램프 쪽을 악기의 플래시 후프에 걸고 그 사이에 후프가 단단히 고정되도록 부착합니다 . 	
윙 볼트 (1) 를 조여 고정합니다 .
주의사항	 윙 볼트 (1) 를 과도하게 조이지 마십시오 . 그렇지 않으면 후프가 손상될 수 있습니다 .

3.	 막대 클램프를 통해 막대를 끼웁니다 (Fig. 2-3)
	 윙 너트 (1) 를 풀고 막대 클램프를 연 다음 막대 (2) 를 틈에 삽입합니다 . 	

막대의 삽입량을 앞뒤로 위치에 맞게 조정합니다 . 	
윙 너트 (1) 를 조여 고정합니다 .

l	심벌즈 스탠드 또는 기타 하드웨어 파이프에 부착
2.	 파이프 클램프 장치를 파이프에 부착합니다 (Fig. 2-4)
	 파이프 클램프 장치의 조정 너트 (1) 를 풀고 설치할 파이프의 직경에 따라 파이프 클램프를 넓힙니다 . 	

넓어진 너비에 맞게 윙 너트 A(2) 도 풉니다 . 	
파이프 클램프로 파이프를 고정하고 윙 너트 A(2) 를 조여 고정합니다 .
주	 부착 시 파이프 클램프의 두 측면이 서로 평행하도록 파이프 클램프 개구부 폭을 조정하십시오 .

3.	 막대 클램프를 통해 막대를 끼웁니다 (Fig. 2-5)
	 윙 너트 B(1) 를 풀고 막대 클램프를 연 다음 막대 (2) 를 삽입합니다 .		

막대의 삽입량과 각도를 위치에 맞게 조정합니다 . 	
윙 너트 B(1) 를 조여 고정합니다 .

l	후프 클램프 장치 (Fig. 1-1) 	
q 윙 볼트   w 윙 너트   e 막대 클램프

l	막대 (Fig. 1-2) 	
q 긴 쪽   w 짧은 쪽

l	파이프 클램프 장치 (Fig. 1-3)

	 q 윙 너트 A   w 조정 너트   e 파이프 클램프   r 막대 클램프   t 윙 너트 B

n 하이햇 스탠드 부착 장치로 사용 (Fig. 3)

1.	 후프 클램프 장치를 베이스 드럼에 부착합니다 (Fig. 3-1)
	 하이햇 스탠드를 부착할 베이스 드럼 후프 측면의 적절한 위치에 후프 클램프 장치를 부착합니다 .
주	 지침은 “베이스 드럼에 부착” 의 2 단계를 참조하십시오 .

2.	 막대 클램프를 통해 막대를 끼웁니다 (Fig. 3-2)
	 막대 클램프에 막대를 삽입합니다 .
주	 지침은 “베이스 드럼에 부착” 의 3 단계를 참조하십시오 .

	 후프 클램프 장치의 윙 너트 A(1) 를 적당히 조여 막대가 자중으로 움직이지 않도록 느슨하게 고정
합니다 .

3.	 파이프 클램프 장치을 부착합니다 (Fig. 3-3)
	 막대 반대쪽에 파이프 클램프 장치를 부착합니다 .
주	 지침은 “심벌즈 스탠드 또는 기타 하드웨어 파이프에 부착” 의 3 단계를 참조하십시오 .

	 파이프 클램프 장치의 윙 너트 B(1) 를 적당히 조이고 파이프 클램프가 자중으로 움직이지 않도록 
느슨하게 고정합니다 .

4.	 파이프 클램프 장치를 하이햇 스탠드에 부착합니다 (Fig. 3-4)
	 파이프 클램프 장치를 하이햇 스탠드의 적절한 위치에 부착합니다 .
주	 지침은 “심벌즈 스탠드 또는 기타 하드웨어 파이프에 부착” 의 2 단계를 참조하십시오 .

5.	 하이햇 스탠드의 위치를 고정합니다 (Fig. 3-5)
	 파이프 클램프 장치와 후프 클램프 장치 모두에서 막대 클램프를 느슨하게 조인 상태에서 하이햇 스

탠드를 원하는 위치로 이동합니다 . 	
막대 클램프의 윙 너트를 파이프 클램프 장치 (1) 와 후프 클램프 장치 (2) 의 순서로 조여 고정합니다 .

n 每个部件的名称（Fig. 1）

感谢您购买	Yamaha	牛铃 / 踩镲架附件	CWHSAT9。	本产品类型为附件，可用于以下两种目的。
•	用于在低音鼓箍或钹架管上设置牛铃或其他打击乐器。
•	用于固定踩镲架，在安装低音提琴时，支架的支脚靠近低音鼓。

n 用作牛铃支架（Fig. 2）

1. 将杆连接到固定仪器上（Fig. 2-1）
	 将牛铃或其他仪器按所需方向连接到杆上。
注 根据演奏所需的高度选择长杆或短杆。

l	连接到低音鼓
2. 将鼓箍夹紧装置连接到低音鼓上（Fig. 2-2）
	 完全松开鼓箍夹紧装置上的蝶形螺栓	(1)。		
将杆夹一侧钩在仪器上的鼓面箍上，然后将其
连接起来，使鼓面箍牢牢夹在两者之间。		
拧紧蝶形螺栓	(1)	以固定。
须知 请勿过度拧紧蝶形螺栓 (1)， 否则可能会损坏

鼓箍。

3. 将杆穿过杆夹（Fig. 2-3）
	 松开蝶形螺母	(1)，打开杆夹，将杆	(2)	插入间隙。		
将杆的插入量前后调整到适当的位置。		
拧紧蝶形螺母	(1)	以固定。

l	附在钹架或其他金属管上
2. 将管件夹紧装置连接到管件上（Fig. 2-4）
	 松开管件夹紧装置上的调节螺母	(1)，根据待安
装管件的直径增加管件夹紧装置宽度。		
松开蝶形螺母	A	(2)，以配合加宽后的宽度。		
用管件夹紧装置夹住管件，拧紧蝶形螺母	A	(2)	
以固定。
注 调整管件夹紧装置的开口宽度， 使管夹的两侧

在连接时相互平行。

3. 将杆穿过杆夹（Fig. 2-5）
	 松开蝶形螺母	B	(1)，打开杆夹，插入杆	(2)。	
将杆的插入量和角度调整到合适的位置。		
拧紧蝶形螺母	B	(1)	以固定。

l 鼓箍夹紧装置（Fig. 1-1） ：q	蝶形螺栓				w	蝶形螺母				e	杆夹

l 杆（Fig. 1-2） ：q	长杠				w	短杆

l 管夹装置（Fig. 1-3）：q	蝶形螺母	A				w	调节螺母				e	管夹    r	杆夹				t	蝶形螺母	B

n 用作踩镲架附件（Fig. 3）

1. 将鼓箍夹紧装置连接到低音鼓上（Fig. 3-1）
	 将鼓箍夹紧装置连接到低音鼓箍侧面的一个适
当位置，以便连接镲架。
注 有关说明， 请参阅“连接到低音鼓”的步骤 2。

2. 将杆穿过杆夹（Fig. 3-2）
	 将杆插入杆卡箍。
注 有关说明， 请参阅“连接到低音鼓”的步骤 3。

	 适度拧紧鼓箍夹紧装置的蝶形螺母	A	(1)，保持
稍微固定的状态，使杆不会因自重而移动。

3. 连接管件夹紧装置（Fig. 3-3）
	 将管件夹紧装置连接到杆的另一侧。
注 有关说明， 请参见“附在钹架或其他金属管上”

的步骤 3。
	 适度拧紧管件夹紧装置的蝶形螺母	B	(1)，保持
稍微固定的状态，使管夹不会因自重而移动。

4. 将管件夹紧装置连接到踩镲架上（Fig. 3-4）
	 将管件夹紧装置连接到踩镲架上的适当位置。
注 有关说明， 请参见“附在钹架或其他金属管上”

的步骤 2。

5. 固定踩镲架的位置（Fig. 3-5）
	 在管件夹紧装置和鼓箍夹紧装置上，当杆夹松
动时，将踩镲架移动到所需位置。		
按照管件夹紧装置	(1)	和鼓箍夹紧装置	(2)	的顺
序拧紧杆夹的蝶形螺母，以固定组件。

n 零件名稱（Fig. 1）

感謝您購買	Yamaha	牛鈴／ Hi-Hat 架固定器	CWHSAT9。 	本產品為可用於下列兩種用途的固定器：
•	在大鼓鼓環或Hi-Hat 架管上安裝牛鈴或其他打擊樂器。
•	架設低音提琴時，將腳架收合的Hi-Hat 架固定至大鼓。

l 鼓環夾裝置（Fig. 1-1）：q	蝶形螺栓				w	蝶形螺帽				e	桿夾

l 桿子（Fig. 1-2）：q	長				w	短

l 管夾裝置（Fig. 1-3）：q	蝶形螺帽	A				w	調整螺帽				e	管夾				r	管夾				t蝶形螺帽	B

n 做為 Hi-Hat 架固定器（Fig. 3）

1. 將鼓環夾裝置裝上大鼓（Fig. 3-1）
	 將鼓環夾裝置裝上大鼓鼓環側邊的適當位置，
以便在此處安裝Hi-Hat 架。
註 請參閱「安裝至大鼓」步驟 2 的說明。

2. 將桿子穿過桿夾（Fig. 3-2）
	 將桿子插入桿夾。
註 請參閱「安裝至大鼓」步驟 3 的說明。

	 適度鎖緊鼓環夾裝置的蝶形螺帽	A	(1)，使其稍
微固定，以免桿子因自身重量移動。

3. 安裝管夾裝置（Fig. 3-3）
	 將管夾裝置裝上桿子的另一端。
註 請參閱「安裝至 Hi-Hat 架或其他硬體管」步

驟 3 的說明。
	 適度鎖緊管夾裝置的蝶形螺帽	B	(1)，使其稍微
固定，以免管夾因自身重量移動。

4. 將管夾裝置裝上 Hi-Hat 架（Fig. 3-4）
	 將管夾裝置裝上Hi-Hat 架的適當位置。
註 請參閱「安裝至 Hi-Hat 架或其他硬體管」步

驟 2 的說明。

5. 固定 Hi-Hat 架的位置（Fig. 3-5）
	 將管夾稍微鎖緊後，同時在管夾裝置和鼓環夾
裝置上，將Hi-Hat 架移至所需位置。 		
依序鎖緊桿夾裝置	(1)	及鼓環夾裝置	(2)	的桿夾
蝶形螺帽，以固定組裝完成的樂器。
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